Standard Operating Procedure for:
Vario EL III CHNOS Elemental Analyzer Operation
(CNS R01.doc)
Missouri State University
and
Ozarks Environmental and Water
Resources Institute (OEWRI)
Prepared by: __________________________________ Date: _____________

this method.  Five milligram increments of each sample starting at 5mg and ending with
50mg were used.  Triplicates were analyzed for the even masses of each sample.
Samples SDS-9-A, SDS-10-A, SDS-14-B, and SDS-24-B collected from the South Dry
Sac River basin located north of Springfield, Missouri were used.  The oxygen indexes
were different and were based on the mass of the sample.  Tungsten was added to each
sample at three times the sample mass as directed by the manufacturer to remove alkali
sulfur. Samples were prepared as illustrated below.
SDS Sample ID Sample Mass
(mg)
Tungsten Mass
(mg)
Total Mass
(mg)
Method
9-A-5 5 15 20 Index 1
9-A-10-1 10 30 40 Index 1
9-A-10-2 10 30 40 Index 1
9-A-10-3 10 30 40 Index 1
9-A-15 15 45 60 Index 3
9-A-20-1 20 60 80 Index 3
9-A-20-2 20 60 80 Index 3
9-A-20-3 20 60 80 Index 3
9-A-25 25 75 100 Index 4
9-A-30-1 30 90 120 Index 4
9-A-30-2 30 90 120 Index 4
9-A-30-3 30 90 120 Index 4
9-A-35 35 105 140 Index 4
Remainder Of samples Have  An Index = Index 4
 Blanks, natural standards, and standards were analyzed prior to the samples to
mirror this SOP.  The analyses provided the data for the graphs below.
ID: CNS